197

No. 251, S.]

[Published June 18, 1957.

CHAPTER 192

AN ACT to amend 25.01 (3) and 330.10 of the statutes, relating to minor corrections in the statutes affecting the commissioners of public lands.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 25.01 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

25.01 (3) Any of said funds may be loaned to school districts or boards of education by whatever name designated, to be used for the operation and maintenance of schools, in erecting and remodeling school buildings, teacherages, in the purchase of teacherages, teacherage sites, schoolhouse sites, bus garage sites, transportation vehicles, bus garages, school equipment, or school playgrounds, or in refunding their indebtedness, and for * * * the purposes enumerated in s. 67.04 (6) or otherwise authorized by law; or to towns, villages, cities, counties, boards of education and local boards of vocational and adult education of any city within the state, as * * * provided in s. 67.04 (1) to (6) or otherwise authorized by law; and every such school district, town, village, city or county, board of education and local board of vocational and adult education is empowered to borrow of said commissioners, from said funds or either of them, such sum * * * of money, for such time and upon such conditions as may be agreed upon between said commissioners and the borrower; subject * * * to the limitations, restrictions and conditions hereinafter set forth. In this chapter any such school district, town, village, city or county, board of education or local board of vocational and adult education, or all of them, may be designated by the word "municipality" or * "municipalities."

Section 2. 330.10 of the statutes is amended to read:

330.10 An adverse possession of 10 years under ss. 330.06 and 330.07 or of 20 years under ss. 330.08 and 330.09 shall constitute a bar to an action for the recovery of such real estate so held adversely or of the possession thereof. * * * No * * * title to real property belonging to the state shall be obtained by adverse possession, prescription or user unless such adverse possession, prescription or user * * has been continued uninterruptedly for more than 40 years. No title to real property held in trust by the state under s. 24.01 (2) to (6) shall be obtained by adverse possession, prescription or user.

Approved June 12, 1957.